
 

 

 

BUDGET PANEL  

 
 

Tuesday, 2nd December, 2014 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 24 November 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor A Khan (Chair) 
Councillor A Joynes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors J Aron, S Counter, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, S Greenslade, R Martins and 
P Taylor 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2014 to be submitted and signed.   

 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 
 

4. FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16 (Pages 1 - 40) 

 
 Report of the Finance Manager 

 
This report informs the Budget Panel of the proposal for increases to “Fees and 
Charges” in 2015/16. 
 
 

5. FINANCE DIGEST: PERIOD 7 (Pages 41 - 64) 

 
 This report provides Budget Panel with the latest edition of the Finance Digest. 

 
 

6. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 • Thursday 15 January 2015 

• Tuesday 24 February 2015 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

Report to: Budget Panel 

Date of meeting: 02 December 2014 

Report of: Finance Manager - Finance Shared Services 

Title: “Fees and Charges” 2015/16 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report informs the Budget Panel of the proposal for increases to “Fees 
and Charges” in 2015/16. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That Budget Panel notes the proposed increases in “Fees and Charges” 

as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

  
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact:- 
 

Stephen Exton – Finance Manager - Finance Shared Services. 
 
Telephone extension: 7197 (Direct: 01923 727197). 
  
E-mail: stephen.exton@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
 
Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance, Shared 
Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3.0 DETAILS 
 

3.1 Attached at Appendix 1 are details for “Fees and Charges” in 2015/16.  These 
proposals have accounted for the impact on services and changes to volumes 
following consideration by and advice from Heads of Services. 
 

4..0 
 
4.1 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The financial effects of “Fees and Charges” for 2015/16 will be incorporated within 
detailed estimates. 
 

  
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS   

 
5.1 None Specific. 

 
6.0 
 
6.1 
 

EQUALITIES 
 
None Specific.  
 

7.0 
 
7.1 

POTENTIAL RISKS 
 
None Specific 
 
 

 
APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 Proposed “Fee and Charges” 2015/16. 

Page 2



Appendix 1

Budget Variance
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Actual
Original 
Budget

Original 
Budget

CORPORATE STRATEGY & CLIENT SERVICE
Parks, Pitches & Woods 0 0 0 0 
Community Centres (4,500) (4,500) (10,000) (14,500)
Allotments 0 0 0 0 
Cheslyn Gardens (633) (1,000) 0 (1,000)
Cemeteries (113,695) (215,750) (1,250) (217,000)
SLM & Related Income (51,932) (40,000) (16,000) (56,000)
Trade Waste 0 0 0 0 
Domestic Waste (7,130) (7,550) (121) (7,671)

Recycling Banks (10,872) (14,400) 9,500 (4,900)

Kerbside Recycling (37,145) (7,720) (6,093) (13,813)

Specials & Street Cleansing (29,653) (30,000) 0 (30,000)
(255,560) (320,920) (23,964) (344,884)

COMMUNITY & CUSTOMER SERVICES 
Arts, Events and Heritage (7,335) (13,300) 0 (13,300)
Housing (743,705) (580,500) 0 (580,500)
Licenses (151,607) (145,480) 0 (145,480)
Other Licenses (13,874) (2,110) 0 (2,110)
Gaming Licenses (120,846) (100,780) (480) (101,260)
Pest Control (18,734) (24,190) 2,900 (21,290)
Stray Dogs (3,624) (1,300) 0 (1,300)
Environmental Abandoned Vehicles (554) (1,800) 0 (1,800)
Environmental Miscellaneous (75,561) (50,930) 2,930 (48,000)
Filming (19,190) (9,000) 0 (9,000)
Customer Services (including Information Unit) (15,396) (10,000) 0 (10,000)

(1,170,426) (939,390) 5,350 (934,040)

PLANNING SERVICES
Parking - Controlled Parking Zones (� see below) (2,394,369) (1,342,550) 0 (1,342,550)
Parking - Other (incl. Avenue, Longspring & Town Hall) (278,648) (266,560) 0 (266,560)
Building Control (255,239) (197,500) 0 (197,500)
Development Control (including Policy Team) (480,713) (296,600) (385,400) (682,000)
Land Searches (126,310) (80,000) 30,000 (50,000)

(3,535,279) (2,183,210) (355,400) (2,538,610)

LEGAL & PROPERTY SERVICES
Town Hall Facilities (87,632) (86,000) 0 (86,000)
Elections Unit (3,956) (3,000) 0 (3,000)

(91,588) (89,000) 0 (89,000)

REVENUES & BENEFITS
Council Tax (Single Person Discount) 140 (2,000) 0 (2,000)

140 (2,000) 0 (2,000)

Sub Total (5,052,713) (3,534,520) (374,014) (3,908,534)

Less  : Parking - Controlled Parking Zones  (� see above) 2,394,369 1,342,550 0 1,342,550 

Total (2,658,344) (2,191,970) (374,014) (2,565,984)

No change.

No change.

No change.

No change.

No change.

No change.
Large increase in number of Planning Application fees.

Reduction in land searches carried out.

No change.
No change.

No change.

Reduction in Fixed Penalty Notices.

No change.

No change.

No change.
No change.

Increase in number of Licence fees.
Reduction in demand for pest control ( Rodents).

No change.

Renegotiation of management fee after mediation - £200k already included in MTFS & BM.
No longer operate service.

                             TRDC Miscellaneous Fees and Charges increased by CPI.

Decine in price per ton and popularity of the sites particularly now                                                                        
as operate a commingled doorstep collection service. 

Now have price per ton for material for sales of commingled recycling.                                               
TRDC Miscellaneous Fees and Charges increased by CPI.

No change - Abandoned Vehicles transferred to Environmental Health.

No change.

Veolia retain income - fees set by WBC.
Centrepoint Community Centre has now returned to WBC control.

Veolia retain income - fees set by WBC.
No change.

Transfer fees and rent increased.

Fees and Charges 2015/16 - Budget Movement Reconcil iation

Note  : ( ) represent a 
favourable variance

Budget Variance

COMMENTS

P
age 3



2015/16 FEES & CHARGES PROPOSED FOR :-

PRICING 
STRATEGY

Annual
Proposed Increase /

Description 2014/15
[...]
age 43



 4

2.3 Further details on the variance are shown in the table below 

 
 

Current 

Budget

Forecast 

Outturn Variance

Corporate Strategy & Client Services 8,275 7,475 800

Community & Customer Services 5,061 5,137 (76)

Democracy & Governance 2,026 2,024 3

Regeneration & Development (1,203) (916) (287)

Managing Director 1,017 1,012 6

Human Resources 40 (47) 87

Strategic Finance (284) (396) 112

Total 14,932 14,288 644  

2.4 The main reasons for the variance are outlined below: 

Favourable variances 

• £815,000 variance on the leisure contract,  
• £87,000 variance on the corporate training costs 
• £175,000 variance on planning application fee income 
• £125,000 variance on utility savings 

Unfavourable variances 

• £40,000 variance on emergency accommodation for the homeless 
• £37,000 variance on the consultancy costs for the Town Centre Model 
• £42,000 variance on housing legal fees and management fees received 
• £322,000 variance on commercial property income 
• £100,000 variance on Economic Development projects and initiatives 

3 Key variances identified in period 7 

3.1 The key variances reported this month are as follows and more detail can be 
found in Appendix 2 

Favourable variances 

• Increased income from HCC for trees and verges -(£19,000) 
• Budget adjustments in Corporate Strategy and Client services - (£44,000) 
• Increased commercial rent income - (£92,000) 
• Increase in planning application fees - (£175,000) 
• Utility costs (£125,000) 

Unfavourable variances 

• Increased costs for waste and recycling - £45,000 
• Cessation of administration fees in relation to the old market - £40,000 
• Increases costs for ICT systems – Uniform and CRM - £17,000 

Variances funded from reserves 

• Small Projects Fund - £20,000  
• Business improvement District - £80,000 

Changes in funding  

Page 44



 5

• Business Rates forecast income has reduced - £375,000 

3.2 One area which is kept under review is the salary analysis. The chart below 
shows the current estimated year end position.  Further information can be 
found in Appendix 3.  There is only one variance reported this month, but this 
reflects a change in how a service is delivered rather than an increase in the 
overall cost of the service. 

Salary Analysis

(500)

0 

500 

1,000 

1,500 

2,000 

2,500 

3,000 

3,500 

4,000 

Corporate Strategy

& Client Services

Community &

Customer Services

Democracy &

Governance

Regeneration &

Development

Managing Director Human Resources Strategic Finance Consultancy

£
0
0
0
's

Current Budget Forecast Outturn
 

4 Funding and Reserves 

Funding 

4.1 The business rates projection continues to change as the Council gets better 
information to help predict the year end position.  The current forecast has 
reduced the income being received from this funding source.  However, it is 
anticipated that this position will change prior to the end of the year as changes 
are processed by the Valuation Office Agency. 

4.2 Overall the Council’s funding postion compared to the current budget has not 
changed.  This is due to changes in forecast outturn during the year.  Full 
details of the current funding position can be seen in Appendix 4.  

Reserves 

4.3 The Councils reserves position can be seen in the table below, and further 
details can be found in Appendix 6. 

 
 

Page 45



 6

Description

Bal B/F as @        

1-Apr-2014 (Post 

Audit)

In year 

movement to 

Period 6

Movement 

his Month

Movement in 

Year

Forecast Bal 

as @                          

31-Mar-2015

General Fund Working Balance (GFWB) -1,350,000 0 0 0 -1,350,000

Capital Financing Reserve -604,000 0 0 0 -604,000

Earmarked Reserves -6,132,000 339,000 0 339,000 -5,793,000

General Reserves -7,478,000 -443,360 114,170 -329,190 -7,807,190

Total Reserves (incl GFWB) -15,564,000 -104,360 114,170 9,810 -15,554,190  

5 Key Financial Risk Areas 

5.1 The Council’s budget is exposed to some key risk areas, th
[...]
ovide a 
forecast outturn at 31st October 2014. The reasons for these variances are shown in Appendix 2.

2014/15 
Original 
Budget

2014/15 
Current 
Budget

P
age 51



Detailed revenue variances by service area Appendix 2

Reason for variance

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's
Management & Support 0 0 57 (4) (4) 0 (4) Reduction in employee expenses 
Contract Monitoring 0 0 215 0 0 0 0 
Parks And Open Spaces 1,322 1,419 693 1,399 (19) 0 (19) Increased income from Hertfordshire  County Council (trees and verges)

Leisure 1,608 1,515 (345) 688 (827) (815) (12)
Colosseum contract service not needed, Oribital Community Centre management fee 
budget adjustment and contingency budget for Leavesden Green Community Centre 
adjustment.

Grants 807 807 523 775 (32) 0 (32)
W3RT agreed budget adjustment, grants (admin and general) efficiency and contingency 
savings.

Street Cleansing 1,999 1,999 982 1,999 0 0 0 

Waste And Recycling 1,983 2,008 1,000 2,053 45 0 45 
Decline in textile, Alternative Financial Model and glass bring banks, increased costs due 
to new Local Government Pension Scheme rules from 1st April 2014 and increased 
income from kerbside recyling. 

Partnerships & Performance 478 527 383 564 37 37 0 
Total 8,198 8,275 3,506 7,475 (800) (778) (22)

Reason for variance

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's
Customer Services 19 31 452 27 (4) (4) 0 
Housing 1,860 1,895 126 1,977 82 82 0 
Environmental Health & Licensing 1,968 1,980 665 1,977 (4) (4) 0 
Culture & Play 1,147 1,155 692 1,156 1 1 0 
Total 4,993 5,061 1,935 5,137 76 76 0 

The tables below show, at sub service level, the reasons for the variances between the current budget and the forecast outturn as at period 7 (October).

2014/15 
Previously 
Reported 
Variances

Corporate Strategy and Client

Community and Customer 
Services

2014/15 
Previously 
Reported 
Variances

2014/15 
Current 
Budget

Variance 
Current 

Budget to 
Forecast 
Outturn

Variance 
Current 

Budget to
[...]
51.4 60.0 70.4 80.1 87.6 93.8 96.4 97.3

2013/14 Actual 97.3 13.3 23.9 32.4 42.3 51.4 60.0 70.4 80.1 87.6 93.8 96.4 97.3
2014/15 Actual 10.6 21.1 32.0 41.5 49.3 57.9 66.5

Target Achieved? ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
Direction of Travel � � � � � � �

The Council monitors these performance indicators as part of Managing the Business.

Indicator Definition Percentage of current year council tax collected in year

Comment on Performance

Description
Council Tax Collection

Comment on Performance

Description
NNDR Collection

Indicator Definition Percentage of current year national non-domestic rates collected in year

P
age 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Fees and Charges 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - WBC Fees  Charges 15-16

	5 Finance Digest: Period 7
	Appendices - WBC Finance Digest Period 7




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

BUDGET PANEL 
 

2 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Khan (Chair) 

Councillor A Joynes (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors J Aron, K Collett, S Counter (For minute numbers 22 

to 24), G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, R Martins and T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Porrtfolio Holder for Democracy and 
Governance and Shared Services) 
 

Officers: Shared Director of Finance 
Acting Head of Finance 
Finance Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Collett replaced 
Councillor Greenslade and Councillor Williams replaced Councillor Taylor. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Counter had sent apologies as she would be arriving 
late due to work commitments. 
 
 

20   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

21   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2014 were submitted and 
signed. 
 
 

22   FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16  
 
The Panel received a report of the Finance Manager setting out the proposed 
fees and charges for the financial year 2015/16.  
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services informed the Panel that the majority of 
changes were due either to the way a service was provided to the customer or 
the volume had changed. 
 
 



 
2 

Budget Movement Reconciliation 
 
Councillor Martins commented that it was a good report and was pleased that 
the Council had not proposed to make too many changes.  He asked whether 
‘Environmental Miscellaneous’ should be included. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services advised that the budget variance was 
probably due to a change in volume.  The comments referred to a reduction in 
Fixed Penalty Notices.   
 
Councillor Martins referred to Centrepoint Community Centre.  He was aware 
that the centre had returned to the Council’s control.  He asked what steps the 
Council would be taking to increase the income from this centre.   
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services advised that she would ask the Head of 
Corporate Strategy and Client Services to provide a written response to the 
Panel. 
 
The Chair informed the Panel that the Property Task Group had recently 
received a summarised version of the consultant’s final report into the Council’s 
property portfolio.  He felt that a wider Member participation was needed in 
reviewing the report and some of its key questions.  He suggested that it could 
be built into Budget Panel’s work programme.   
 
Corporate Strategy and Client Services’ Charges  
 
Cheslyn Gardens 
 
Councillor Martins noted the increased charges for Cheslyn Gardens.  He felt 
there was not a great demand to hire this venue and if the charge was 
increased, there could be less demand in the future.  He believed that people 
should be encouraged to use it. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services advised that officers could review how 
much income the Council received from hiring Cheslyn Gardens.   
 
Councillor Joynes suggested that the terms and conditions for hire may require 
some educational aspect to be included in events there.  Councillor Aron 
confirmed that this was correct as she hired on behalf of a lunch club and they 
were required to provide some educational element at each session. 
 
Graffiti Removal 
 
The Panel had a thorough discussion on the proposed increased charge for the 
removal of graffiti from private property.  This charge was considered to be 
penalising someone who was the victim of anti social behaviour.  Members 
commented that it was unreasonable to charge a person to have sexist, racist or 
offensive words removed from their property.  One suggestion was that the 
Council should not charge for the removal of sexist, racist or offensive language.  
However, several Members felt that further information was needed about the 



 
3 

charging strategy.  It was recognised that there was a cost to the Council each 
time graffiti had to be removed.  It was suggested that a scrutiny review should 
be carried out to consider the overall policy related to the removal of graffiti.   
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer referred the Panel to the report which 
showed that three columns of the pricing strategy were marked.  She suggested 
that officers could contact the relevant department to obtain further information 
for the January meeting.  The Panel would then be able to make a decision on 
its recommendation when the full budget report was considered. 
 
Following further discussion it was proposed that the Panel should recommend 
to Cabinet that the charge should be frozen pending a future scrutiny review of 
the charging policy.  The Panel agreed to this proposal. 
 
Special Collections 
 
The Chair noted that the report proposed that the special collections charge was 
increased by 50p.  He considered this could be linked to fly tipping.   
 
Councillor Dhindsa commented that he regularly saw new fly tipping in Vicarage 
Ward.  He felt that it cost more to collect the fly tipped waste as it was not 
planned.  He believed that fly tipping had increased since the Council had 
started charging to collect bulky items.   
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised the Panel that this matter had been 
raised at Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Head of Community and 
Customer Services had reported that the Council had been charging for special 
collections for a long time and that it was not possible to identify a correlation 
between the Council charging and the amount of fly tipping in the Borough.  The 
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head would be attending Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in March 2015 to report on fly tipping and the 
enforcement action carried out.   
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services informed the Panel of a scheme which 
was run in the Greater Manchester area called ‘Bulky Bob’s’.  The company 
collected bulky items and then recycled them.  The local authorities in the area 
did not collect any bulky items.   
 
Councillor Martins commented that fly tipping affected the town’s image. 
 
Recycling income 
 
Councillor Aron noted the reduction in income from recycling. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services explained that there was an increase in 
the net cost.  This section showed the income the Council received from the 
resale of recyclable materials. 
 



 
4 

The Portfolio Holder added that Watford Borough Council was no longer part of 
the countywide recycling agreement.  The Council had decided to continue its 
relationship with the previous recycling company as part of a different contract. 
 
Planning Services’ Charges 
 
Councillor Derbyshire said that he was pleased to see that there was no 
proposal to increase the parking permit charges for the new financial year.  He 
considered there to be no justification for an increase as the parking reserves 
should remain neutral.  The Panel had thoroughly discussed the erosion of the 
parking reserves in 2013.  He noted that the reserve had increased by 1 April 
2014 from the original figures discussed.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the charge for graffiti removal be frozen in 2015/16 to the 2014/15 

charge, pending a scrutiny review. 
 
2 that Budget Panel’s comments be noted regarding the proposed changes 

to the fees and charges for 2015/16.   
 
 

23   FINANCE DIGEST: PERIOD 7  
 
The Panel received the latest Finance Digest, which covered the period to the 
end of October. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services informed the Panel that this was the 
first edition in the new format.  She asked Members that if they had any 
comments regarding the format to contact the officers.  She highlighted some of 
the key elements within the report.    
 
The Acting Head of Finance Shared Services drew the Panel’s attention to the 
Treasury Management section.  He advised that the current predictions were 
that interest rates would not rise until June 2015.   
 
The Chair commented that he liked the version of the Treasury Management 
which showed the various banks the Council invested in, including the current 
rate of interest. 
 
The Acting Head of Finance Shared Services advised that this could be 
incorporated into future editions.  It was noted that the Treasury Management 
report was regularly presented to Audit Committee.  A report was to be 
presented to Audit Committee on 10 December.   
 
Following a question from Councillor Aron, the Director of Finance Shared 
Services advised that she would contact the relevant department for further 
information regarding the income from Hertfordshire County Council for parks 
and open spaces. 
 



 
5 

The Director of Finance Shared Services also agreed to obtain information 
regarding the Colosseum contract service.   
 
Councillor Williams asked if officers could provide further information about the 
Legal and Property debtors.  He also requested information on any write off 
policy the Council had in place. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services confirmed that the Council did have a 
policy.  She was able to agree debts could be written off to a certain level and 
above that level a report would have to be presented to Cabinet.   
 
The Chair noted the unfavourable variance of £100,000 for Economic 
Development projects and initiatives.  The Panel was advised that this was 
further explained in the next section of the report as being funded from reserves.  
The Chair informed the Panel that the previous evening Cabinet had agreed the 
Economic Development Strategy.  He suggested that the Panel might wish to 
have some input into the strategy.  He asked the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
to ensure the report was circulated to Budget Panel.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Budget Panel’s comments be noted. 
 
 

24   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 

• Thursday 15 January 2015 

• Tuesday 24 February 2015 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.55 pm 
 

 

 


